Complaint No. 177 of 2021 ,

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. . 177 of 2021
First date of hearing : 04.02.2021
Date of decision . 04.02.2021
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1. The present complamt dated’“'l”?) 01 202‘1§ has been filed by the
complainant / allottee in Form CRA under sectlon 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the
Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions to the

per the agreement for sale

Complaint No. 177 of 2021

allottees as

executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the com

over the possession,

the following tabular form:

plainant, date of proposed handing

delay period, if any, have been detailed in

Heads

Information

Ys. No.
1.

The Leaf, Sector 85,
Gurugram.
2 “ +11.093 acres
3. G up Housing Complex
4, .
Llcené% %hd /renewed upto 15 69?2019
] i H g‘;' Shwa Profins Private Limited
Q | W i 08 7 3w §
5. HRERA«g k' ﬁqgl%ter /é% E%noj egis ered vide no. 23 of
reg1stered$ @x 4 § i 5% p 2.%}-9 dated 01.05.2019
&iw /
@31.12.2020(extension
received on 20.01.2020)
6. Py §:lZA Bmldmg no. 1, 12 Floor
TP’ﬁge 16 of complaint]
7 | Unit measufing _ | | [51J] 2280 3. ft.
= Date of Mlotment Letter 10.09.2012
[Page 62 of reply]
9. Date of execution of flat 14.03.2014
buyer’s agreement [Page 15 of complaint]
10. Total consideration as Pper Rs.1,20,55,200/-

applicant ledger dated

22.01.2021 at page 74 of reply |
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3.

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 177 of 2021

[11. |Total amount paid by the | Rs.1,04,79,981/-
complainant as per applicant
ledger dated 22.01.2021 at
page 74 of reply

12. Due date of delivery of | 14.06.2017
possession as per clause 8.1 (a)
of the said agreement i.e. 36
months from the date of signing
of this agreement (14.03.2014)
plus 3 months grace period

B [Page 19 of complaint] l

~
e Y (€

As per clause 8.1(a) of/th "“@iﬁgyeemem dated 14.03.2014,

the possession of the u N question was to be handed over

g D

2 Y1) T
within a period oﬁ@f@l}’ioﬁghgéﬁgs_a g%:gths grace period from
N P b N #. %
r.. & =l ¥ ﬁl& e .v‘.'\ - :; \.‘. L ! ‘%&
the date of sigﬁigg_p{ ﬂ? ¢ 1(13!8‘;%15 ec

mﬁnt which comes out
to be 14.06.250?1‘75 Clausewg.l(a)"‘;;of_\the t%a*ﬁ;%&uyer’s agreement
| == § g ! el

i L ” i

is reproduceﬁﬂfb'elgw:-f: HEERER
VA'CERE B VA

“8. Possessig% A\ j n i &/ ;““

8.1 Time of Haﬁ%ﬁﬁbugriﬁhe gosf Essiﬁg f}. 4

(a) Subject to termsofithis clause apdsuﬁj c"ﬁ:o the Flat Buyer(s)

having complied “With all the_terms“and conditions of this

Agreement and not being ifrdefault under any of the provisions

of this Agrégm‘e*’ t qfid complie @rogf;gions, formalities,

documentation . et X e’ \Developer, the

Developer proposes to hand o ossession of the Flat within

id
, Eerd
a period of thirty six (36) mdnths from the, dfige of signing of this

Agreement..The Flat ﬁuye_aﬁs%-aﬁ?%ésgaﬁﬁﬁ@ erstands that the

Developer shall be entitled to a grace period of 90 days, after the
expiry of 36 months, for applying and obtaining the Occupation
Certificate in respect of the Group Housing Complex”

The complainant submitted that they signed flat buyer’s
agreement on 14.03.2014 and as per clause 8.1 of the said
agreement the possession of the unit was to be delivered

within a period of 36 months from the date of execution of the
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fy HARERA
< GURUGRAM Complaint No. 177 of 2021

agreement and the respondent failed to deliver the possession
till date. Relying on the promise and undertakings given by the
respondent in the aforementioned advertisements the
complainant, booked an apartment/flat admeasuring 2280 sq.
ft. in aforesaid project of the respondent and same was
purchased by the complainant for total sale consideration is
Rs. 1,20,55,200/- whlchlncl’(idgsBSP, car parking, IFMS, Club

& H
Membership, PLC etc.

!L\lette% that that complainant
‘f’j ol %
regularly v1s1t§%f e §ite b_ut“"ﬁva &u“rprlsed to see that
mﬁ@**; b (0 ]\
construction War}r is notin'pro; ress

at the site Eo‘ﬁ;?‘él%dress the‘“?lué 12& o

The complamant glrtjﬁeg i

ndno one was present

{ .
the' complainant. It

appears that\ ﬁreﬁzndent ééhaﬁ‘ E' e% ‘fraud upon the
fit

complainant. Thgqnlyﬂ (tention or the. fgpondent was to take
?"i;% h}r?"“é"

payments for the Tower. mthoutwc"bmpletmg the work. The

WA TN A :
respondent mak : otwes and intention
| | I

cheated and ‘,Qefrauded t}ae cogn&alpant That despite

on_

receiving of 95% payment ofall thé demands raised by the
respondent for the said flat and despite repeated requests and
reminders over phone calls and personal Visits of the
complainant, the respondent has failed to deliver the

possession of the allotted flat to the complainant within
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HOR GURUGRAM Complaint No. 177 of 2021

i.

stipulated period. Hence, this complaint for the

aforementioned relief:

i, Direct the respondent to pay interest for the alleged
delayed possession to the complainant.

On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed i 1n rqraygg{g section 11(4)(a) of the Act

The respondent ?n N

VLNW
grounds: f Vg ? ) !
That on 1@%09;;0 12;the complahgxg%vas allotted unit no.

gsuper area of 2280 sq.

ject 'TTle Leaf” at the basic

O/
@Preferentlal Location

(1:50/ per sq. ft. External

EtEop R, 1355/~ per sq. ft.
A

arges (IDC) of Rs. 35/- per

§ %/
sq. ft. to~be 1:;)ayable as” per the payment plan. It is

InfrastructqrtD evegop ment Ch
submitted that the total sale consideration of the flat
booked by the complainant was Rs. 1,20,55,200/-.
However, the total sale consideration amount was

exclusive of the registration charges, stamp duty charges,

service tax and other charges which are to be paid by the
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i HARERA
GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 177 of 2021 J

complainant at the applicable stage. It is submitted that
the complainant agreed that the payment will be made as
per the payment plan (construction linked payment plan).
It is submitted that the complainant defaulted in making
payments towards the agreed sale consideration of the
flat from the very inception. Furthermore, on account of
non-receipt of the mstallment amount on time despite

G %@f“f@’

reminder, the resppp had as per the terms of the

notice dat;{ 06. 12""20 ’3 t‘ t’ﬁ’e or;n slainant.
; "“:,Z%if’;@'y \:-%r 3

ii. Itis furéheﬁ‘ stated that due to thejmoney crunch created

i"-'

allotment and Qa gree&ment also issued a final

payments and in

by the %llotéees b‘y not mg ‘%1 Y r%lely

order to m?et th% gap for cost of cgjmpletlon of the project

arisen on ag%ohnb oﬁ“non -pa yﬁén%/default in payment of
\)

installments by tha%llﬁ’tt&‘fsﬁ the respondent approached

N ) I (Speaal Window for

swmvu% v@';rMENT
Completmn of Cgr;struct;op /F ffo:dable and Mid-

Income 3-101151:% ’PrO]ects] wh’{c%‘ has been formed to
complete construction of stalled, brownfield, RERA
registered residential developments that are in the
affordable housing / mid-income category, aré networth
positive and requires last mile funding to complete

construction. It has a target corpus of Rs. 12,500 Crores
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with a green-shoe option of Rs.12,500 Crores. The
SWAMIH INVESTMENT FUND - I vide their letter dated
23.07.2020 has sanctioned an initial amount of Rs. 110
Crores which may extend upto Rs. 166 Crores if required
to complete the project. The company had already
completed all the formalities and the First Trench had

already been disburse"’d to_the Respondent company in

r\'i \s,ﬁw»i’f »’ L.Q

the month of Septe_.

20 and the same is being

infused into tl;; ﬁo‘ | Jgr speedy construction. As per

the condltlonmf the fqnd I”_"‘ﬁ‘é‘tlon@dzthe entire amount of
/. %’ 7 Wﬁfﬁﬁ
the fund;shall be utilized only in campletlon of the project
1

| &

under rihé@ bservatgon?and Iilomtormg of the agency
ul ;
deployed by @theeSWAMIH ?U%D u;,the project. Further

s &2
e halt m§w6r§, ﬁye to various reasons
il < %&w

ees, NGT

notlflcan ns, ld %p ﬁl 38 »
fQ 352 % 9 WP
am StaQed apils gomg on.in full swing and would be

completed before 30 06 2021 w1th1n the timeline
committed before RERA Gurugram.

iii. That the complainant has failed to make payments in time
in accordance with the terms and conditions as well as
payment plan annexed with the allotment letter and flat

buyer’s agreement and as such the complaint is liable to
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o Lty Complaint No. 177 of 2021 J

be rejected. It is submitted that out of the total
consideration of Rs. 1,20,5 5,200/- of the flat, the amount
actually paid by the complainant is Rs. 99,30,847 /-1t is
pertinent to mention here that the complainant has not
come before the Hon'ble Authority with clean hands and
he had deliberately concealed the fact that on various

occasions the compla'“ nant requested for waiver oOff

respondent acknowledged

=

WW"?\:' ss’l%’g%f % w %
complair Q‘ﬁt had also’ booked another unit bearing no.
3 w\ ,em%'&
which was cancelled

12Bin bu?;rg ng—2 ofthe same prOJe ct
I
due to d1fﬁéulty m payrnent '@’ n. the request of the
, ;5@@ ‘é '; y
complaina%ta an? the ?HIOFUht}pald was duly given credit.

V'
Further, the cheque@ﬁen ‘Qﬁthé complainant towards the

nstructlon Work”

milestone. ! “On/ Com X rent of C
|y g

was bounced and upon t the riquest of the complainant the
paymer:t ;}21; a-déjﬁsted after cancmeAllatlotn of Unit No. 12B
in Building-2 towards the sale consideration of the
present unit. It is submitted that despite the assurance,
the complainant kept on defaulting in making the

payments on time. It is further submitted that the

complainant is a real estate investor who has made the
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10.

Complaint No. 177 of 2021 J

booking with the respondent only with an intention to
make profit in a short span of time. However, it appears
that his calculations have gone wrong on account of
severe slump in the real estate market and the
complainant is now raising several untenable pleas on
highly flimsy and baseless grounds. The complainant
after defaulting lg cg}anymg with the terms and

‘\zx

conditions of the flat bus

shift the bu?n én E%

the respog ent hﬁﬁu_ ere

s agreement, now wants to
pﬁl_ of.the respondent whereas

&“c‘lﬁfﬁmgnaally due to such

e -}
,._- 7

e

defaulteggglge the present“‘tompl
?. _

is

placed on thtg%ge%brd. Theug' authn I"t'*-;%

Hence, the complaaﬁ cgn be @g\c@e& QTI the basis of these

E=G W w’
undisputed documents ~ m ‘

U i

" W 2
The Authorlgy as ﬁco@ﬁleﬁ’% ]urf%wtlon to decide the

..non-compllanc% of obhgatlons by the

complaint regai;d §§
promoter as ‘held ‘i Simmi %‘ikka ?f/s fﬁr/s EEMAAR MGF Land
Ltd. leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later
stage.

On consideration of the circumstances, the documents and

submissions made by the parties regarding contravention as
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M CURUGRAM Complaint No. 177 0f 2021 J

per provisions of rule 28(2), the Authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act. By
virtue of clause 8.1(a) of the flat buyer’s agreement executed
between the parties on 14.03.2014, possession of the booked
unit was to be delivered within a period of 36 months plus 3
months grace period from the date of signing of flat buyer’s

agreement. The grace pe,t;jc;g--'9£3 months is allowed to the

&
respondent due to ex

possession corgﬁi@m tO 14,
W, "“.,\:« 8’ ;w;.-&
Gt i

to be treatedgasfo -gomg pm]ectsand %e&@rovmons of the Act
shall be appfﬁcabtge equally to th@ bﬁlldeg as'v well as allottee.

Accordingly, ' n’:? is\ j:he fallure of ;promoter to fulfil his
obligations, resgthIbthe §,;s»pe§wthé agreement dated
14.03.2014 to hand o‘vermug(gwssesﬁon within the stipulated

period. Acc -

contained m sectlon 11[4) [a gead wgth secuon 18(1) of the

Act on the part %ofj the respondentf‘ is estabhshed As such
complainants are entitled to delayed possession charges at
rate of the prescribed @ 9.30% p.a. w.e.f. 14.06. 2017 till offer
of possession plus 2 months as per section 18(1) of the Act
read with rule 15 of Rules. Section 19(10) of the Act obligates

the allottee to take possession of the subject unit within 2
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12,

Complaint No. 177 of 2021

months from the date of receipt of occupation certificate. The
allottee comes to know about the receipt of occupation
certificate, on the date he receives the letter for offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the
complainant is given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of

possession. This 2 months’ of reasonable time is being given to

the complainant keeping- in ,Qifgdthat even after intimation of

vkt |
.«"‘-w’

&

possession practlcally ha‘ &éarrange a lot of logistics and

being handed: 5ver at ‘the tlme of ta g}g* possession is in
]

habitable CO?dltign Howev“er, thge c}q"u a n certificate is not

received by the" p%‘qimeten and nor E- Eegpondent has offered
A il Ve

(ues tlonto the complainant. Itis

; _,&%

the possessmn 0 the unggm
Tt

(S bt

further clanfied that?*the defayﬁpessessmn charges shall be

i/8)14.06.2017 till the
3?

expiry of 2 months frorg ;he date of offer*of possession.

Hence, the Authori’cf hereby pass thegi’ollowmg order and issue

directions under section 34(f) of the Act:

i, The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 9.30 % per annum for every month of

delay on the amount paid by the complainant from due
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i HARERA
il GURU GRAM Complaint No. 177 of 2021

date of possession i.e. 14.06.2017 till the offer of
possession plus 2 months.

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
complainant within 90 days from the date of this order
and thereafter monthly payment of interest till offer of

possession plus 2 months shall be paid before 10t of each

subsequent month

iii. The complainant 1&

any, after ad]ugmgen 1'1% fégt,gor the delayed period.

;,%haf&ge @nythmg from the
| ‘J“ :W

complalnaﬁt whichis not part of the*buyer s agreement.

iv. The responden;ws gn

o 4 A 3 i ;'f o §

i
be cha;éged at the prgscrlbed ;a@ @ 9.30% by the

2

promoter which is.] fhe sa_ evasys being granted to the

& et R #
complainant in case Melayed“possessmn charges.

13. Complaint stgnds dlspose\%?f ! ; % g

m%m

14. Fileb dt P mri g
1ie ec0n51gn.eﬂ; ,0, ?gls y ’s g 1 A ’-‘
§ ] 'g § % '&'
(Sankr oty T S " (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)

Member Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated : 04.02.2021

Judgement Uploaded on 08.06.2021
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